IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE HONORABLE DOUGLAS P. HUNT, JUDGE OF THE CHIPPEWA COUNTY COURT, STATE OF MINNESOTA, FOR RETIREMENT UNDER AND PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF MINNESOTA STATUTES, SECTION 490.12 (1971).

ORDER FOR RETIREMENT

WHEREAS, the Honorable Douglas P. Hunt, Judge of the County Court of Chippewa County, State of Minnesota, has heretofore filed with the undersigned Governor of the State of Minnesota his written application for retirement, said application being made under and pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 490.12 (1971), and

WHEREAS, the said Judge Douglas P. Hunt has submitted evidence that he has served as such judge, or as such judge and as such judge of a court of record, for more than 38 years,

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Wendell R. Anderson, Governor of the State of Minnesota, acting pursuant to the provisions of M.S. 490.12 (1971), do hereby order and direct the retirement of the Honorable Douglas P. Hunt, to become effective at midnight on January 5, 1975. He shall become entitled thereafter to retirement compensation as provided under the law, and I further direct that this Order be filed in the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota.

Dated this 275 day of December, 1974, at the State Capitol in the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota

Wendell R. Underson

Governor of the State of Minnesota

ARLEN I. ERDAHL

Secretary of State

#27659

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

DEC 27 1974

Irlen of Erlah

Secretary of State

DOUGLAS P. HUNT

PROBATE DIVISION
DRIMINAL & DIVIL DIVISION
FAMILY DIVISION

COUNTY JUDGE CHIPPEWA COUNTY MONTEVIDED, MINNESOTA S6265

A. MILTON JOHNSON CLERK OF COUNTY COURT

(our

December 19, 1974

Hon. Wendell R. Anderson, Governor of the State of Minnesota, State Capitol, St. Paul, Minnesota.

DEC 23 1974

Dear Governor Anderson,

I am now completing thirty-eight (38) years of continuous service as Probate, Juvenile and County Court Judge of Chippewa County, Minnesota. My term expires midnight, January 5, 1975.

I am eligible to retire and respectfully request and apply to you, the Governor of our State, for your written Order directing said retirement as of midnight January 4th, 1975, said Order to be filed with the State Retirement Board, --529 Jackson at 10th Street, St. Paul, Minnesota, ---55101, and also with the Secretary of State.

I elect to retire under the provisions of Statutes in effect on December 31, 1973, referred to as the 'Old Law'.

As provided in the Statute, I have continued to pay into the survivor's benefit account to provide for my spouse in the event of my death and we elect that my wife take under that account (the old law), in the event of my death.

Thanking you in advance for your immediate attention to this matter, -- and with kindest personal regards, I remain

Most sincerely yours,

Douglas P. Hunt, 507 North 11th Street, Montevideo, Minnesota.

56265

P. S. I would appreciate a copy of the order to keep in my file as a keep-sake. Thank you.